

We wish to thank the B.S.A. Group Research Centre for the loan of a Weissenberg camera and are indebted to Mr H. S. Peiser for many facilities. The derivative was prepared by Mr A. H. Jubb.

References

BUERGER, M. J. (1942). *X-ray Crystallography*, p. 373. New York: Wiley.

DJERASSI, C., WILFRED, E., VISCO, L. & LEMIN, A. J. (1953). *J. Org. Chem.* **18**, 1449.

FARQUHAR, M. C. M. & LIPSON, H. (1946). *Proc. Phys. Soc.* **58**, 200.

HAWORTH, R. D., JUBB, A. H. & MCKENNA, J. (1954). *Chem. Ind.* p. 104.

HAWORTH, R. D., JUBB, A. H. & MCKENNA, J. (1955). *J. Chem. Soc.* In the Press.

Notes and News

Announcements and other items of crystallographic interest will be published under this heading at the discretion of the Editorial Board. Copy should be sent direct to the British Co-editor (R. C. Evans, Crystallographic Laboratory, Cavendish Laboratory, Cambridge, England).

Tables for Harmonic Synthesis

The authors of the above tables (see *Acta Cryst.* (1949), **2**, 194, and *Math. Tab. Wash.* (1949), **3**, 413) have drawn attention to the following errors:

$F = 69$. Read 470 instead of 370.

$F = 99$. Read 405–460 instead of 505–560.

$F = 16$. Read 350–380 instead of 550–580.

$F = 98$. Read 240 instead of 230.

Self-binders for *Acta Crystallographica*

Readers are reminded that arrangements have been made with Messrs Easibind Ltd, Pilot House, Mallow Street, London E.C. 1, England, for the provision of self-binders for *Acta Crystallographica*. The binder for Vols. 1–2 is designed to carry the twelve parts of the two volumes, which are held without damage by steel

wires; it is lettered with title, volume numbers and years (e.g. Vols. 1 and 2, 1948–9).

The binders for Vol. 3 and subsequent volumes are designed for one volume only, and are supplied in two styles:

(1) Lettered with title only.

(2) Lettered with title, volume number and year (e.g. Vol. 8, 1955).

The price of the binder is 12s. 6d. post free throughout the world. Orders should be placed with Messrs Easibind Ltd, stating clearly which style is required.

Two charts for setting the Buerger precession camera: correction

An error occurs in Fig. 1 of the above article by M. V. King (*Acta Cryst.* (1955), **8**, 53): the symbol $\bar{\gamma}$ (twice) should read \bar{v} .